Special Magistrate

November 16, 2023




Statement of Evidence

Town of Howey-in-the-Hills Code Officer McDonald advised that all events
occurred within the corporate limits of the Town. The Officer’s notes,

case narratives, testimony, photographs, supporting documents and

PowerPoint presentation were all entered as part of the official record.




Subsequent Cases
in Compliance - No Fine Due

1. CE-22-08-0154: 601 S. Florida Ave.
(Note: $61.18 Operational Expense is Past Due)

2. CE-22-04-0072: 126 E. Magnolia Ave.

3. CE-23-07-0068: Alt ID - 1257221 (Vacant Lot on E. Myrtle Ave.)



Subsequent Case
in Compliance - Fine Due

1. CE-23-06-0064: W. Central Ave (PID #2620250100F0400800)

Violations - Town Code Chapter 127 (Property Maintenance ), Sections 127-2 (
Accumulation of Refuse) and 127-4 ( Accumulation of Junk)

FOF and Order Imposing Fine: 14 days to remedy from the Hearing on 07/27/2023
or in Violation as of 08/11/2023 with a $250 per day fine thereafter + $70.31 for
Town’s Administrative Costs.

Property was Re-inspection on 09/15/2023, the property was not in compliance.
However, Property Owner contacted Officer McDonald on 09/16/2023 and stated
that the property was cleared. This was confirmed on 09/19/2023.

36 Days in Violation @ $250 per day + $70.31 Town’s Admin Cost = $9,070.31
(08/11/23 - 09/15/23 in violation)



Exhibit 1 - A

78
TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, ) i e
FLORIDA, » municipal corporation, ) %ﬂ%gj 7CFI’.ERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
) AND COMPTROLLER, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA
Plaintiff, ) RECORDING FEES $18.50
)
V. ) CASE NO: CE-23-06-0064
)
FLORIDA SCREEN INC. )
)
Defendant )
)

BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
OF THE TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, FLORIDA

FINDINGS OF FACT, FINDINGS OF LAW, AND ORDER IMPOSING FINE

THIS CAUSE having come before the undersigned Magistrate for the Town of Howey-In-The-

Hills on the 27" day of July, and said Magistrate having heard testimony, accepted evidence and

being otherwise fully advised in the premise hereof, finds the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. THAT the Town duly served the Defendant with a Notice of Violation and the resulting

Notice of Hearing,

. THAT the Defendant failed to appear at the Hearing on the Notice of Violation either via

its principal agent or counsel.

. THAT the Town presented evidence which showed the presence of refuse and/or junk in

the form of two (2) inoperative and/or unregistered automobiles; two (2) unlicensed
enclosed trailers; in addition to scrap metal and screen framing material upon the subject

property.

. THAT the Town presented testimonial evidence that the subject property was further within

a“conservation area” which prohibited the accumulation of the type of material which was

observed upon the subject property.
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5. THAT the Town incurred operational expenses in prosecuting this action of Seventy-dollars

and Thirty-one cents ($70.31 ).

FINDINGS OF LAW:

6. THAT the items and material which were allowed to accumulate upon the subject property
are found to be “junk™ and/or “refuse™ as defined by the Town’s Code of Ordinances,
Chapter 166, section(s) 127-2 and 127-4, respectively. and are otherwise impermissibly
located upon Jand which is within the Town’s conservation area,

THAT such materials are not in compliance with the Town’s Code and must either be

brought into compliance or removed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

8. THAT the Defendant shall pay the Town’s operating expenses immediately.

9. THAT the Defendant shall have a grace period of Fourteen (14) days from the date of the
hearing on July 27,2023, 10 bring the subject property into compliance through the removal
of all junk and/or refuse and/or inoperable/unregistered vehicles or materials not permitted
within a conservation area.

10. THAT if the Defendant fails to bring the property into compliance within the above-listed
grace period, a fine of Two-hundred and Fifty Dollars (5250.00) per day shall accrue

thereafter, commencing on the Fifteenth day after the hearing date.
DONE AND ORDERED this { #day of August 2023.

TO * HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS

N &
Zachany¥). McCormick
Code Enforcement Magistrate
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Not in Compliance
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Exhibit 3

In Compliance
09/16/2023
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!
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Exhibit 4
10/16/2023
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BEFORE, THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
OF THE TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, FLORIDA

TOWN OFHOWEVANTHEAILLS, )

Do et
Time Served
St == T f ey th it

P> © ot ’2‘/9/3

Oct 16, 2023 at 10:04:02 A
101 N Palm Ave
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Tracking Number: Remove X
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Latest Update

Your item was delivered to an individual et the address at 2:15 pm on October 18, 2023 in GROVELAND, FL 34736,

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®
Delivered

Deliverad, Left with indlvidual

GROVELAND, FL 34736
October 18, 2023, 2:15 pm

See All Tracking History
What Do USPS Mean? USPS. /Where-1.

Text & Emall Updates v E
USPS Tracking Plus® v
Product Information v

See Less A

Track Anothor Packnge

Eter tracking or barcode numbers

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL" RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
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Exhibit 6

Affidavit of Compliance

Case No. CE-23-06-0064

HOWEY IN THE HILLS
TOWN COUNCIL, Petitioner

VS,
Florida Screens, Inc., Respandent(s)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LAKE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Matthew McDonald, Code Enforcement Official for the
Special Magistrate of Lake County, who after being fully sworn, deposes and says:

1. That on 07/27/2023, the Special Magistrate held a hearing and issued an Order in ihe above-styled matter and
stated that Defendani(s} was to abate all violations as stated in the Order recorded in the public records of Lake
County, Florida in OR Book 6187 PG 612 - 613, et. seq.

2. That the respondent did contact the investigator.

3. That a re-inspection was performed on 09/19/2023

4. That the re-inspection(s} revealed that the corrective action ordered by the Special Magistrate was in compliance
by 09/16/2023.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated 09/22/2023.

Lake County, Florida

BRIANNA M PINO
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

{Signatu

Type of identification produce: Personally known




End of Hearing
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